## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
The Singer Company N.V.		1109/14/2000 I	COMPANY: NETHERLANDS ANTILLES

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Singer N.V.	
Street Address:	De Ruyterkade 62	
City:	Curacao	
State/Country:	NETHERLANDS ANTILLES	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: NETHERLANDS ANTILLES	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2396045	SINGER
Registration Number:	2074927	S 1995
Registration Number:	572572	FEATHERWEIGHT
Registration Number:	2460418	FEATHERWEIGHT II
Registration Number:	2366797	PROFESSIONAL SEW-WARE
Registration Number:	829069	GYROFLEX

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (212)536-3901

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: jstelling@kl.com

Correspondent Name: Jacqueline M. Stelling

Address Line 1: 599 Lexington Avenue

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10022-6030

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 0821056.0800

DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

900014501

**≕**OP \$165.00 23960

TRADEMARK REEL: 002963 FRAME: 0041 Name: Mark I. Peroff

Address Line 1: 599 Lexington Avenue

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10022

NAME OF SUBMITTER:

Jacqueline M. Stelling

Total Attachments: 3

source=Singer US assignment1#page1.tif source=Singer US assignment2#page1.tif source=Singer US assignment3#page1.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 002963 FRAME: 0042

**ASSIGNMENT** 

THIS TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT, with an effective date of September 14, 2000 by and

between SINGER N.V. ("Assignee") and THE SINGER COMPANY N.V. ("Assignor").

WHEREAS, Assignor, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the

Netherlands Antilles, is the owner of the trademarks listed on the attached Schedule A (the

"Trademarks").

WHEREAS, Assignee, a corporation organized under the laws of the Netherland Antilles,

with a principle place of business located at De Ruyterkade 62, Curacao, Netherland Antilles is

desirous of acquiring, all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks, the portion

of the business therein, and any associated goodwill; and

WHEREAS, Assignor has agreed to assign to Assignee its entire right, title and interest in

and to the Trademarks and the related goodwill; and

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of

which is acknowledged by Assignor, effective as of the date first written above, Assignor does

hereby assign and transfer unto Assignee, nunc pro tunc, its entire right, title and interest in and to

the Trademarks, the portion of the business therefore, any common law interest therein and the

goodwill of the business symbolized by and associated therewith, including the right to sue for past

and future infringement thereof.

1

TRADEMARK REEL: 002963 FRAME: 0043

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have duly executed this Assignment as of the date first written above.

SINGER N.V.

Name: Stephen H. Goodman

Title: President & CEO

THE SINGER COMPANY N.V.

Name: Stephen H. Goodman

Title: Aumorized Signatory

# **SCHEDULE A**

TRADEMARK	REGISTRATION #
SINGER	2,396,045
SINGER ACADEMY LOGO (S 1995 &	2,074,927
Design)	
FEATHERWEIGHT	572,572
FEATHERWEIGHT II	2,460,418
PROFESSIONAL SEW-WARE	2,366,797
GYROFLEX	829,069

NY-315781 v1

TRADEMARK REEL: 002963 FRAME: 0045

**RECORDED: 10/26/2004**